

Case No. CV 11-55440 NCA (ABCx)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

NATIONAL MEAT PRODUCERS ASSOCIATION,  
Appellee

V.

COMMISSIONER, NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE  
AND MARKETS, AND THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF  
AGRICULTURE AND MARKETS,  
Appellants.

---

ON DIRECT APPELLATE REVIEW FROM THE UNITED STATES  
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK.

**BRIEF OF THE DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

Team Designation #6

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTION .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	2
I. Legislation .....	2
II. Health Issues Linked to Animal Consumption .....	3
III. Environmental Issues Linked to Animal Agriculture .....	5
IV. The Unnecessary Suffering of Animals .....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. PREEMPTION .....	8
A. The Animal Products Consumer Information Act does not constitute “labeling” within the meaning of the fmia based on congress’ intent .....	8
B. Even if the Animal Products Consumer Information Act does constitute as “labeling,” it is not expressly preempted by the fmia based on its plain language and not impliedly preempted based on congress’ intent, and any doubts should be resolved in favor of public policy. ....	12
1. The Animal Products Consumer Information Act is not expressly preempted by the FMIA based on a plain language reading of the statute. ....	13
2. The Animal Products Consumer Information Act is not impliedly preempted by the FMIA based on Congress’ intent. ....	14
3. Any doubts as to the constitutionality of the Animal Products Consumer Information Act should be resolved in favor of public policy. ....	16

II. THE ANIMAL PRODUCTS CONSUMER INFORMATION ACT DOES NOT VIOLATE THE COMMERCE CLAUSE BECAUSE ----- IT PROMOTES A LEGITIMATE STATE INTEREST AND DOES NOT BURDEN INTERSTATE COMMERCE	18
A. The State of New York has a legitimate interest in disseminating information to its citizens to promote their health and welfare.	18
B. The effects on interstate commerce are only incidental and the burden imposed on such commerce is not excessive in relation to local benefits.	20
1. The Animal Products Consumer Information Act does not discriminate against out-of-state meat processors.	21
2. The Animal Products Consumer Information Act does not burden interstate commerce in violation of the commerce clause and seeking alternative methods of disseminating health-related information to its citizens would be unduly burdensome to the State of New York.	23
CONCLUSION -----	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

- Am. Meat Inst. v. Ball,  
424 F. Supp. 758 (D. Mich. 1976)
- Am. Meat Inst. v. Leeman,  
180 Cal. App. 4<sup>th</sup> 728 (2009)
- Am. Trucking Ass'n Inc. v. Michigan Pub. Serv. Comm'n,  
545 U.S. 429 (2005)
- Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,  
477 U.S. 242 (1986)
- Bates v. Dow Agrosiences LLC,  
544 U.S. 431 (2005)
- Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Pataki  
320 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2003)
- Cal. Fed. Sav. & Loan v. Guerra,  
479 U.S. 272 (1987)
- G.A. Protello & Co. v. Butz,  
345 F. Supp. 1204 (D.C. 1972)
- Gade v. Nat'l Solid Waste Mgmt. Ass'n,  
505 U.S. 88 (1992)
- Gershengorin v. Vienna Beef, Ltd.,  
2007 WL 2840476, \*3 (N.D. Ill. 2007)
- Grocery Mfrs. of Am., Inc. v. Gerace,  
766 F.2s 993 (2d Cir. 1985)
- Hillsborough Cnty. v. Automated Med. Lab., Inc.,  
471 U.S. 707 (1985)
- Huron Portland Cement Co. v. City of Detroit,  
362 U.S. 440 (1960)
- Jones v. Rath Packing Co.,  
430 U.S. 519 (1977)

Kordel v. United States,  
335 U.S. 345 (1948)

Maloney v. White Motor Corp.,  
435 U.S. 497 (1978)

Maryland v. Louisiana,  
451 U.S. 725 (1981)

McGill v. Parker,  
582 N.Y.S.2d 91 (1992)

Medtronic Inc. v. Lohr,  
518 U.S. 470 (1996)

Nat'l Meat Ass'n v. Harris,  
132 S. Ct. 965 (2012)

Oklahoma Tax Com'n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.,  
514 U.S. 175 (1995)

Ola, Inc. v. Pataki,  
273 F.Supp.2d 265 (W.D. N.Y. 2003)

Oregon Waste Svs., Inc. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality of Ore.,  
511 U.S. 93 (1994)

Philadelphia v. New Jersey,  
437 U.S. 617 (1978)

Pike v. Bruce Church Inc.,  
397 U.S. 137 (1970)

Safarets, Inc. v. Gannette Co.,  
80 Misc.2d 109 (1974)

Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.,  
331 U.S. 218 (1947)

Sligh v. Kirkwood,  
237 U.S. 52 (1915)

South Carolina State Highway Dep't v. Barnwell Bros.,  
303 U.S. 177 (1938)

Swift & Co. v. Walkley,  
369 F. Supp. 1198 (S.D. N.Y. 1973)

## **STATUTES**

The Animal Products Consumer Information Act  
N.Y. Agric. & Mkts. Law § 1000

The Federal Meat Inspection Act  
21 U.S.C. §§ 601-678

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3

29 U.S.C. § 1331

28 U.S.C. § 1291

21 U.S.C. § 601(p)
